Section 3 of the Service Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 3. Compensation.  

A. Client will pay Attorneys for the legal services provided under this Agreement pursuant to 
the fees listed in Exhibit A, up to a maximum of five hundred ninety thousand and zero 
cents. ($590,000.00) 

2.  GENERAL PROVISIONS. 

Section 11. General Provisions. Other Provisions of Agreement Not Affected. All other 
provision of the services Agreement thereto not specifically amended herein shall remain in full 
force and effect and are not to be affected by this Amendment.

[...]

complex cases verses the number of cases to account for the time spent by each
public defender working through a case. Valley Defenders, PLLC provided a
new Interlocal Agreement reflecting the new cost of services under the new
standards.

Compensation - The City shall pay to the Valley Defenders PLLC One Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($160,000) per year in the
monthly installments per Table 1 in the contract. (Contract Attached to this document). This amount assumes a 
0.5 full time equivalent (FTE) attorney at a case load of 225 cases maximum per FTE for 2026. In the event 
case loads increase or decrease more or less than 15%, both parties agree to re-negotiate the contract